

To be argued by:  
PHILIP V. TISNE  
15 minutes requested

---

Supreme Court, Richmond County – Index No. 10105/14

---

**Supreme Court of the State of New York  
Appellate Division – Second Department**

---

MYMOENA DAVIDS,  
by her parent and natural guardian MIAMONA DAVIDS,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

-against-

**Docket No.  
2015-03922,  
2015-12041**

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

MICHAEL MULGREW, as President of the United Federation of Teachers,  
Local 2, American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,*

*(caption continues on inside front cover)*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR STATE APPELLANTS**

---

STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ANDREW W. AMEND  
*Senior Assistant Solicitor General*  
PHILIP V. TISNE  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General of the  
State of New York*  
Attorney for State Appellants  
120 Broadway, 25th Floor  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-6073

Dated: September 30, 2016

---

(caption continued from front cover)

---

ERIC DAVIDS, by his parent and natural guardian MIAMONA DAVIDS,  
ALEXIS PERALTA, by her parent and natural guardian ANGELA PERALTA,  
STACY PERALTA, by her parent and natural guardian ANGELA PERALTA,  
LENORA PERALTA, by her parent and natural guardian ANGELA PERALTA,  
ANDREW HENSON, by his parent and natural guardian CHRISTINE HENSON,  
ADRIAN COLSON, by his parent and natural guardian JACQUELINE COLSON,  
DARIUS COLSON, by his parent and natural guardian JACQUELINE COLSON,  
SAMANTHA PIROZZOLO, by her parent and natural guardian SAM PIROZZOLO,  
FRANKLIN PIROZZOLO, by his parent and natural guardian SAM PIROZZOLO,  
IZAIYAH EWERS, by his parent and natural guardian KENDRA OKE,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

-against-

THE NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF REGENTS, THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, THE  
CITY OF NEW YORK, THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-  
100, XYZ ENTITIES 1-100,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

-and-

MICHAEL MULGREW, as President of the United Federation of Teachers,  
Local 2, American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO, SETH COHEN, DANIEL DELEHANTY,  
ASHLI SKURA DREHER, KATHLEEN FERGUSON, ISRAEL MARTINEZ, RICHARD OGNIBENE, JR.,  
LONNETTE R. TUCK, and KAREN E. MAGEE, individually and as President of the New York State  
United Teachers, PHILIP A. CAMMARATA and MARK MAMBRETTI,

*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
POINT I - PLAINTIFFS' CHALLENGES TO THE STATE'S SUPERSEDED TEACHER TENURE STATUTES ARE MOOT .....	4
A. Plaintiffs' Challenges to the State's Former Teacher Tenure Statutes Are Moot Because Those Statutes Already Lack Legal Effect. ....	6
1. The validity of New York's former tenure system is a purely hypothetical issue in light of the Transformation Act's extensive reforms to that system. ....	6
2. There is no exception to mootness for substantive amendments to challenged legislation that purportedly fail to cure the original legislation's asserted defects.....	11
3. The exception to mootness for cases capable of repetition but evading review does not apply to these actions.....	14
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid Mootness by Attempting to Challenge the State's New Teacher Tenure System in the Absence of Any Allegations About the New System.....	15
POINT II - Plaintiffs' Claims Raise Nonjusticiable Political Questions .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
POINT III - Plaintiffs Fail to State an Education Article Claim.....	24
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Deprivation of a Sound Basic Education. ....	24
1. Plaintiffs do not identify concrete deficiencies in educational inputs. ....	25
2. Plaintiffs do not adequately allege deficiencies in educational outputs. ....	30
3. Plaintiffs do not allege any facts about systemic deficiencies in inputs and outputs that are particular to their school districts.....	34
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Causes Attributable to the State Because School Districts, Not the State, Are Responsible for Hiring and Retaining Teachers. ....	39
CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aristy-Farar v. State</i> , 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 05960 (1st Dep’t Sept. 8, 2016).....	35
<i>Bd. of Educ., Levittown Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982) .....	43
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 295 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	41
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006) .....	31, 37
<i>Cole v. Mandell Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 34 (1999) .....	18
<i>Connecticut Coalition for Justice in Education Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , No. HHD-CV05-4050526-S (X07), 2013 WL 6920879 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 4, 2013).....	16
<i>Cornell University v. Bagnardi</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 583 (1986) .....	11, 12
<i>Donohue v. Copiague Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 440 (1979) .....	23
<i>Dufur v. Lavin</i> , 101 A.D.2d 319 (3d Dep’t 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 830 (1985).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Gulino v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't</i> , 460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	40, 43
<i>Hussein v. State</i> , 81 A.D.3d 132 (3d Dep't 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 899 (2012) .....	17, 25
<i>James v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 357 (1977).....	22, 23, 37
<i>Matter of Baer v. Nyquist</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 291 (1974).....	22
<i>Matter of Feinerman v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs. of Nassau Cty.</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 491 (1979).....	22
<i>Matter of Frasier v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 763 (1988).....	38
<i>Matter of Gottlieb v. Duryea</i> , 38 A.D.2d 634 (3d Dep't 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 807 (1972).....	21
<i>Matter of Grp. for S. Fork, Inc. v. Town Bd. of Southampton</i> , 285 A.D.2d 506 (2d Dep't 2001) .....	16
<i>Matter of Law Enf't Officers Union, Dist. Council 182 v. State</i> , 168 Misc. 2d 781 (Sup. Ct. Albany County 1995).....	13
<i>Matter of Law Enforcement Officers Union, District Council 182 v. State</i> , 229 A.D.2d 286 (3d Dep't 1997).....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Sch. Bds. Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of N.Y.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 111 (1976) .....	22, 23
<i>Matter of N.Y. State Sch. Bds. Ass'n v. N.Y. State Bd. of Regents</i> , 210 A.D.2d 654 (3d Dep't 1994).....	16
<i>Matter of NRG Energy, Inc. v. Crotty</i> , 18 A.D.3d 916 (3d Dep't 2005).....	6
<i>Mavroudis v. State Wide Ins. Co.</i> , 102 A.D.2d 864 (2d Dep't 1984).....	18
<i>N.Y.C. Parents Union v. Board of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of N.Y.</i> , 124 A.D.3d 451 (1st Dep't 2015).....	34
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005) .....	24, 34
<i>N.Y. State Ass'n of Small City Sch. Districts v. State</i> , 42 A.D.3d 648 (3d Dep't 2007).....	24, 34, 35, 36
<i>Paynter v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Ricca v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of N.Y.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 385 (1979) .....	22, 38, 40
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Saxton v. Carey</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 545 (1978) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Harkavy v. Consilvio</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 645 (2007) .....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Urban Justice Ctr. v. Pataki</i> , 38 A.D.3d 20 (1st Dep't 2006) .....	21
<i>Valley Cadillac Corp. v. Dick</i> , 238 A.D.2d 894 (4th Dep't 1997) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ch. 56, 2015 N.Y. Laws (L.R.S.) .....	4, 9, 10
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
State Education Department, 2013-14 Teacher Evaluation Database, <i>at</i> <a href="http://data.nysed.gov/downloads.php">data.nysed.gov/downloads.php</a> .....	27
State Education Department, 2013-2014 Report Card Database, <i>at</i> <a href="http://data.nysed.gov/downloads.php">data.nysed.gov/downloads.php</a> .....	28
